LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE

DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change,

East Sussex
County Council

Councillor Nick Bennett

TUESDAY., 14 DECEMBER 2021 AT 2.00 PM

++ THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE ON TEAMS ++

AGENDA
1. Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 16 November 2021 (Pages 3 - 6)
2. Disclosure of Interests
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct
3. Urgent items
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take
at the appropriate part of the agenda.
4. Any urgent non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3
5. Former Household Waste Recycling Centre and Station Road, Forest Row (Pages 7 -
16)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer
6. Disposal of East Sussex County Council's freehold interest of Open Space Land at
Woollard's Field, Brighton (Pages 17 - 42)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer
7. New leases of land at Swan Barn Household Waste Recycling Site, Hailsham (Pages
43 - 48)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer
8. Orbis Partnership Governance (Pages 49 - 50)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer
9. Exclusion of public and press
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining
agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3
of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).
10. Former Household Waste Recycling Centre and Station Road, Forest Row - exempt
information (Pages 51 - 132)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer
11. Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3

eastsussex.gov.uk



PHILIP BAKER

Assistant Chief Executive

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent

LEWES BN7 1UE 6 December 2021

Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,
01273 481935
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and is accessible at:
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm



http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm

Agenda ltem 1

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick
Bennett, on 16 November 2021 Via MS Teams

41. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 1 OCTOBER 2021

41.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1
October 2021.

42. REPORTS

42.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

43. GRANT OF 30-YEAR LEASES TO RYE PARTNERSHIP FOR TILLING GREEN
COMMUNITY CENTRE, 13 MASON ROAD, RYE, EAST SUSSEX TN31 7BE

43.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. The end date of
the current lease was clarified as being 2025.

DECISIONS

43.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) agree to the grant of two leases and terms in
respect to the letting of Tilling Green Community Centre contained in the Exempt report at a
later agenda item; and

(2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to approve the terms of and enter into the
lease and take any other actions considered appropriate to give effect to the above
recommendation.

Page 3



Reasons

43.3 The grant of a 30-year lease for the building follows a detailed review undertaken by
Property. The three key elements considered are:

i.  The business plan sets out the wider environmental, social, and economic benefits
that will be extended at Tilling Green Community Centre.

ii.  The proposed wider range of uses and services at the property matches several of
the Council’s overarching priorities, as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report, as
well as meeting key priority outcomes in the Council Plan 2021/22.

iii.  The business plan outlines environmental, social, and economic wellbeing
outcomes with clear benefits which supports the Council’s ability under Local
Government Act 1972: General Consent Order 2003 to grant a lease at below
market value.

43.4 The proposed lease structure will involve the surrender of the existing lease for all Tilling
Green Community Centre including the playing field. There will be two leases. The lease for the
building does not have a landlord break clause and the new lease requires capital investment
and energy efficiency works to be undertaken by Rye Partnership (RP) within 3 years. The
structure of the lease will reinforce RP obligations to maintain and repair the asset at their cost.
The lease for the playing field has a landlord only break clause so at a future date the Council
could consider options available for this land.

44. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

44.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on
the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended), nhamely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

45, GRANT OF 30-YEAR LEASES TO RYE PARTNERSHIP FOR TILLING GREEN
COMMUNITY CENTRE, 13 MASON ROAD, RYE, EAST SUSSEX TN31 7BE - EXEMPT
INFORMATION

45.1 The Lead Member considered a report which contained exempt information in support of
an earlier agenda item.

Page 4



45.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the information.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change

Date of meeting: 14 December 2021

By: Chief Operating Officer

Title: Former Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC), Station Road,
Forest Row.

Purpose: To declare surplus land at Station Road Forest Row and agree the

disposal of the former Forest Row HWRC together with land forming
Station Road, Forest Row

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:

1) Declare the access road known as Station Road, Forest Row surplus to the Council’s
requirements.

2) Agree to the disposal of the access road known as Station Road and the former
Forest Row Household Waste Recycling Centre (‘the Property’) in accordance with
s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972.

3) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to agree the terms of the disposal
of the Property to the preferred purchaser and to take all actions necessary to secure
the disposal, at best value in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972
and the Localism Act 2011; and

4) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to offer the sale to the party that
has submitted the next highest offer if for any reason the sale to the preferred
purchaser stalls or cannot complete.

1 Background

1.1 Cabinet approved the closure of the Forest Row Household Waste and Recycling Centre
(‘HWRC’) in June 2018. The site was subsequently decommissioned, and the waste permit for the
HWRC was surrendered in 2019. The former HWRC was declared surplus to operational
requirements by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change in October 2020. In addition,
authority was given to engage with interested parties to identify a future user/owner for the site.
The location of the former HWRC site can be seen at Appendix 1.

1.2 The land known as Station Road, Forest Row, which serves as an access road to the Forest
Row HWRC site is not required by East Sussex County Council (‘the Council’) following closure of
the HWRC, but nevertheless has to be maintained by the Council at its own cost. As Station Road
is not considered to form part of the adopted highway, it sits outside of the Council’s Highway
Maintenance Contract and therefore incurs an annual maintenance cost to the Council. The
location and extent of the access road known as Station Road is shown in Appendix 2.

1.3 Local authorities are obliged to maintain a list of assets of community value in their area. In
East Sussex, the five district and borough councils maintain the lists for their respective areas. An
asset of community value (‘ACV’) is land that has been nominated by a community group or parish
council and which the local authority considers has community value on the basis that the primary
current or recent use of the land furthers the social well-being or social interests of the local
community.

1.4 The former HWRC site was nominated by Forest Row Parish Council (‘FRPC’) as an asset
of community value and is now listed as such by Wealden District Council under reference 19007.
The Localism Act 2011 does not place any restriction on what the owner of an ACV can do with
the property after it has been listed. However, under s.95 of the Localism Act 2011, a person who

Page 7



is an owner of land included in the local authority’s list of ACVs must comply with a number of
conditions before entering into a relevant disposal of the land. The Council therefore cannot enter
into a relevant disposal of the Property unless each of the following conditions are met:

1.4.1 The Council has notified Wealden District Council in writing of its wish to enter into a
relevant disposal of the Property;

1.4.2 either:

1.4.2.1 aninterim moratorium period of six (6) weeks beginning with the date on which
Wealden District Council received natification of the intended disposal has
ended without Wealden District Council having received an offer for the
Property from any community interest group; or

1.4.2.2 a full moratorium period of six (6) months beginning with the date on which
Wealden District Council received natification of the intended disposal has
[...]
stcards can be seen at Appendix 3. The
postcards contain a range of comments in support of the sale of the site to the community
organisation and full details of all the postcards have been seen by the Lead Member for Resources
and Climate Change. A short video has also been made: Forest Row Recycling Centre campaign
video - YouTube.

24 The Council has reviewed the offers from the prospective purchasers and an analysis has
been undertaken to understand the wider economic and community benefits reflecting the Council’s
Community Asset Transfer policy. In assessing the offers, the Council has taken into account the
requirement for it to secure Best Value in accordance with Section 123 of the Local Government

Page 8


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8YU2tY-xjQw&t=12s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8YU2tY-xjQw&t=12s

Act 1972. The preferred purchaser has been identified based on an analysis of their proposal
against the objective criteria, as outlined in the Exempt report later in the agenda.

2.5 The Lead Member is asked to note the supporting information set out in the Exempt report
later in the agenda which supports the recommendations set out in this report.

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

3.1 The former HWRC site has already been declared surplus to requirements. With the closure
of the former HWRC site in Forest Row, the Council no longer has an operational need for the
access road known as Station Road. The majority of the road is not adopted highway and so
including this land in the proposed disposal of the former HWRC site will save the Council the
ongoing maintenance liability for the road. The disposal of the Property will provide a capital receipt
that will contribute to the Council’s capital programme and will reduce revenue liabilities relating to
the management and maintenance of these assets.

3.2 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to declare the access road forming Station
Road, Forest Row surplus to the Council’s requirements and agree the disposal of the freehold of
the former HWRC site and land forming Station Road, and to authorise the Chief Operating Officer
to agree the terms of the disposal in line with the preferred offer.

3.3 As set out above, the priority period under s.95 of the Localism Act 2011 expires on 17
March 2022. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to authorise the Chief Operating Officer
to take all steps necessary to secure the disposal of the Property by 17 March 2022 for the best
obtainable consideration in line with s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972, including if
necessary, to negotiate with the next placed offer if for any reason the sale to the preferred
purchaser stalls or cannot complete.

PHIL HALL
Chief Operating Officer
Contact Officer: Sean Kaufmann

Email: sean.kaufmann@eastsussex.qov.uk

Assistant Director — Property: Nigel Brown

Email: nigel.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS

Councillor Georgia Taylor

Page 9


mailto:sean.kaufmann@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:nigel.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Pumping Station

Tablehurst Farm Cottage

— T g
rd

| TTTh g

© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All rights reserved 2021

Cities Revealed aerial photography © The Geolnformation Group 2012

Aerial Photography © Getmapping.com 2021. © East Sussex County Council 2021.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100019601.

You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,

the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy,
sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Forest Row HWS

Scale:1:1,250

Author: ZT/RP Page 11

Date: 15/10/2021

East Sussex
County Council




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Pumping Station

Business

Recreation Ground

-
~ -

" Communit
S O\ Centre

© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All rights reserved 202
Cities Revealed aerial photography © The Geolnformation Group 2012
Aerial Photography © Getmapping.com 2021. © East Sussex County Council 2021.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100019601.

You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, .
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy,

sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. D

/
oad

R

:
wn

hdoy

Eae
4

e
As

I

Forest Row HWS and Station Road Scale:1:2,500 e

Author- ZT/RP Page 13 Date: 15/10/2021 | ey




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change

Date of meeting: 14 December 2021

By: Chief Operating Officer

Title: Disposal of East Sussex County Council’s freehold interest of Open

Space Land at Woollard’s Field, Brighton

Purpose: To agree (i) County Council land at Woollard’s Field, Brighton is to
be declared surplus to operational use and (ii) to agree to the
disposal of the Council’s freehold interest for a nil capital receipt

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:

1) Declare the asset known as Open Space Land at Woollard’s Field, Brighton (the
Site) surplus to the County Council’s requirements;

2) Approve the disposal of the County Council’s freehold interest in the Site to
achieve best value in accordance with section 123 of the Local Government Act
1972 and the obligations of the section 106 agreement; and

3) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to determine the detailed terms of
the disposal and to ensure the legal documents are in place to transfer the land as
outlined in a previously signed 106 agreement.

1 Background

1.1 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) seeks to declare surplus this asset which is no
longer required for operational purposes. The plan showing the area is at Appendix 1.

1.2 The asset forms part of larger site at Woollard’s Field, the majority of which has been
used to construct and operate The Keep.

2 Supporting information

2.1 ESCC and Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) as local planning authority entered
into a Section 106 Agreement dated 17 January 2011. This was a requirement for the
Council obtaining planning permission for adjoining land. The County Council agreed, as
detailed in Schedule 8 of the S106 Agreement, to transfer the Open Space Land for Nil
consideration to BHCC (see Appendix 2).

2.2 The land now needs to be declared surplus in order for the section 106 agreement
obligations to be enacted. The land will be safeguarded for community use as public
open space.

2.3 The land will be utilised by BHCC as a Community Orchard and as public open space
being within the wider site of the “The Keep” archive facility used by the County Council,
BHCC, and University of Sussex and has now been operating since 2013.

2.4 The County Council has no operational use for the area known as Land at Woollard’s
Field and BHCC will be responsible for the ongoing upkeep of the community orchard.

Page 17



Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

3.1 It is recommended that the Lead Member agree to declare the asset known as Open
Space Land at Woollard’s Field, Brighton (the Site) surplus to the County Council’s
requirements.

3.2 It is also recommended that the Lead Member approve the disposal of the County
Council’s freehold interest in the Site to achieve best value in accordance with section 123
of the Local Government Act 1972 and the obligations of the section 106 agreement.

3.3 It is further recommended that the Lead Member delegate authority to the Chief Operating
Officer to determine the detailed terms of the disposal and to ensure the legal documents
are in place to transfer the land as outlined in a previously signed 106 agreement.

PHIL HALL
Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Zoe Tweed
Tel. N
[...]
 first before written

O\O
0%
A

47

Executed as a deed by affixing
the COMMON SEAL of
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

in the presence of:-

M/M /éﬁ/@ %

Authorised Officer

e S T

Page 41



Executed as a deed by affixing
the COMMON SEAL of

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
in the presence of:-

Authorised Signatory

R e ™

Page 42



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change

Date of meeting: 14 December 2021

By: Chief Operating Officer

Title: New leases for land at Swan Barn Household Waste Recycling Site

(HWRS), Hailsham

Purpose: To agree for the County Council to enter into a long lease for land
adjoining Swan Barn HWRS, Hailsham, and a subsequent lease to
the operator

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:

1) Approve the decision to enter into along lease for land adjoining the Swan Barn
Household Waste Recycling Site, Hailsham;

2) Enter into a further sublease with the waste operator, Veolia; and
3) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to determine the detailed terms of

the leases and take any other actions considered appropriate to give effect these
decisions.

1 Background

1.1 The County Council has an existing site at Swan Barn Household Waste Recycling Site
(HWRS) in Hailsham (the Main Site). The County Council seeks to enter into a long lease
of Additional Land in order to incorporate the Additional Land into the Main Site for
operational purposes. The existing Main Site plan is shown at Appendix 1.

1.2 The leased Additional Land will in turn be leased to the waste contractor, Veolia.
2 Supporting information

2.1 The County Council lease the Main Site from Wealden District Council (WDC) on which
we operate the Swan Barn HWRS. Additional operational space is required for the
function of the HWRS. WDC have agreed terms to lease Additional Land that adjoins the
existing site to the County Council. The plan showing the Additional Land hatched black is
at Appendix 2.

2.2 The local Hailsham and Hellingly population has grown significantly and is set to have the
highest concentration of new housing development in the county. Swan Barn HWRS
needs to increase capacity to meet the needs of the growing population. On East Sussex
County Council’s request, Veolia have obtained planning permission to extend the Swan
Barn HWRS to the west towards Station Road by approximately 6 meters. This will create
additional concrete hardstanding for more containers, which will allow greater separation
of materials for recycling and recovery and improve the customer experience. The project
is part of the approved Capital Programme and is being funded in the main by developer
contributions (Section 106 money).

2.3 The County Council will enter into a lease as tenant of the Additional Land to be co-
terminus with existing lease for the Main Site which expires 1%t May 2080. The term will be
circa 58 years from the date of completion. Rent will be a peppercorn until 2023 and
future rent for the additional land will be agreed at the rent review at that time.

24 The Scheme of Delegations requirels_)la(aaedi\éember approval for any lease over 14 years.



2.5

The County Council will in turn underlease the Additional Land to the waste operator,
Veolia, for the remainder of their contract, to expire on 31 March 2033. After that time both
leased areas will be subject to the terms as agreed at any procurement of waste services.

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

3.1 It is recommended that the Lead Member agree to the lease of the Additional Land from
WDC.

3.2 It is recommended that the Lead Member agree to the sublease of the Additional Land to
the waste contractor.

3.3 It is recommended that the Lead Member agrees to delegate authority to the Chief
Operating Officer to approve the terms of the leases, and take any other actions
considered appropriate to give effect to these decisions

Phil Hall

Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Zoe Twee
[...]
NS

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to approve the
dissolution of the Orbis Joint Committee and the establishment of the Orbis Partnership
Oversight Board

1. Background

1.1. In 2015, Cabinet agreed for the creation of a business services partnership between Surrey
County Council (SCC) and East Sussex County Council (ESCC), which later went on to include
Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC), collectively known as the Orbis Partnership.

1.2.  The Orbis Partnership was set up to drive efficiencies in support functions through integration
and standardisation, and to create greater operational resilience to deliver value for money and
improved service delivery for the customer. Over its lifetime to date £13m of recurrent savings
have been achieved across the partner authorities via Orbis (of which East Sussex receives
approximately 25%). The Partnership has also been successful in providing services to a range
of third-party customers, notably schools and some districts and boroughs.

1.3.  As part of the governance arrangements for the partnership, Cabinet agreed for an executive
Joint Committee to be established, comprising of two Members from each partner Council.

1.4. The terms of reference are to oversee and improve delivery Services for the benefit of each
participating Council, and in particular to:

i.  Recommend proposals to meet the annual budget for Orbis, set by each of the Councils
i.  Approve the Orbis Business Plan and performance measures
iii.  Monitor the Orbis Business Plan and performance of Orbis

iv.  Make recommendations to the constituent authorities regarding revisions to the Terms of
Reference of the Orbis Joint Committee

2. Supporting Information

2.1. Orbis has evolved over its lifetime and has reached a level of maturity whereby the level of
integration activity that was required at the start to create the partnership is not the same level
of activity that is required now. Moving forward, the approach for th
[...]
partner. For ESCC it is proposed that the Lead Member
for Resources and Climate Change would sit on the Partnership Oversight Board.

Specifically, to oversee and monitor the delivery of services for the benefit of each participating
Council, and in particular to:

i.  Monitor the performance of the partnership and seek assurance that Orbis is acting
according to its mission and has resources to do so, including oversight of the external
trading performance of Orbis Services;

ii.  Provide constructive challenge to ensure Orbis remains fit for the future.

The changed governance would not affect the scrutiny arrangements that are in place, and the
power and responsibility to scrutinise the individual services will remain unchanged with the
sovereign bodies, in particular for ESCC this would be the Place Scrutiny Committee.

Matters that require a Member decision would be decided through each sovereign council. At
ESCC this would mean the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change.

There are VAT registration implications of disbanding the Joint Committee. Joint Committees
constituted under sections 101 and 102(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 are obliged to
register for VAT as a separate “taxable person” if they are making taxable supplies. Moving to a
shared service arrangement will mean that Orbis is no longer capable of being VAT registered.
However, supplies of services by one local authority to another local authority fall within the
scope of VAT and therefore VAT will still be accounted for at the appropriate rate, meaning
there would be no additional cost to any of the partners as part of this change.

Conclusion and recommendations

The Orbis Partnership was formed to create greater operational resilience to deliver value for
money and improved service delivery for our customers. Orbis remains a key element of ESCC
plans, and the recent changes represent an evolution of the Partnership that will enable the
partners to shift focus fully onto the realisation of their individual council’s requirements.

This has resulted in the need for proportionately scaled management and governance
structures, and it therefore proposed that Member oversight be provided through a newly
formed Orbis Partnership Oversight Board.

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to approve the
dissolution of the Orbis Joint Committee and the establishment of the Orbis Partnership
Oversight Board.

PHIL HALL

Chief Operating Officer
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 50



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 16 November 2021
	5 Former Household Waste Recycling Centre and Station Road, Forest Row
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Open Appendix 1
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Open Appendix 2
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Open Appendix 3

	6 Disposal of East Sussex County Council's freehold interest of Open Space Land at Woollard's Field, Brighton
	Appendix 1_Woollards Field Transfer_LMRCC_14 December 2021
	Appendix 2_Woollards Field transfer_LMRCC_14 December 2021

	7 New leases of land at Swan Barn Household Waste Recycling Site, Hailsham
	Appendix 1_Swan Barn HWRC lease_plan of existing Site
	Appendix 2_Swan Barn HWRC_lease plan

	8 Orbis Partnership Governance
	10 Former Household Waste Recycling Centre and Station Road, Forest Row - exempt information
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Exempt Appendix 1
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Exempt Appendix 2
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Exempt Appendix 3
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Exempt Appendix 4
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Exempt Appendix 5
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Exempt Appendix 6
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Exempt Appendix 7
	LMRCC 141221 FR HWRS Exempt Appendix 8




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 14 December 2021 via MS Teams    

 

 

Councillor Georgia Taylor spoke on items 5 and 10 (see minutes 48 and 53) 

Councillor Wendy Maples spoke on item 5 (see minute 48)  

 

46. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 16 NOVEMBER 2021  

 

46.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2021.  

 

47. REPORTS  

 

47.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

48. FORMER HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE AND STATION ROAD, 
FOREST ROW  

 

48.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, together with 
exempt information contained in a report later on the agenda.  

 

48.2 Mr Phil Rogers spoke in support of the community offer.   

 

DECISIONS  

 



 

 

 

 

48.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Declare the access road known as Station Road, 
Forest Row surplus to the Council’s requirements;  

(2) Agree to the disposal of the access road known as Station Road and the former Forest 
Row Household Waste Recycling Centre (‘the Property’) in accordance with s.123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972; 

(3) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to agree the terms of the disposal of 
the Property to the preferred purchaser and to take all actions necessary to secure the disposal, 
at best value in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Localism Act 
2011; and 

(4) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to offer the sale to the party that has 
submitted the next highest offer if for any reason the sale to the preferred purchaser stalls or 
cannot complete. 

 

Reasons  

 

48.4 The former HWRC site has already been declared surplus to requirements. With the 
closure of the former HWRC site in Forest Row, the Council no longer has an operational need 
for the access road known as Station Road. The majority of the road is not adopted highway 
and so including this land in the proposed disposal of the former HWRC site will save the 
Council the ongoing maintenance liability for the road. The disposal of the Property will provide 
a capital receipt that will contribute to the Council’s capital programme and will reduce revenue 
liabilities relating to the management and maintenance of these assets.  

 

49. DISPOSAL OF EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL'S FREEHOLD INTEREST OF 
OPEN SPACE LAND AT WOOLLARD'S FIELD, BRIGHTON  

 

49.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  

 

DECISIONS  

 

49.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Declare the asset known as Open Space Land at 
Woollard’s Field, Brighton surplus to the County Council’s requirements;  

 

(2) Approve the disposal of the County Council’s freehold interest in the Site to achieve best 
value in accordance with section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the obligations of 
the section 106 agreement; and  



 

 

 

 

 

(3) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to determine the detailed terms of the 
disposal and to ensure the legal documents are in place to transfer the land as outlined in a 
previously signed 106 agreement.  

 

Reasons  

 

49.3 The County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) as local planning 
authority entered into a Section 106 Agreement dated 17 January 2011. This was a requirement 
for the Council obtaining planning permission for adjoining land. The County Council agreed, as 
detailed in Schedule 8 of the S106 Agreement, to transfer the Open Space Land for Nil 
consideration to BHCC. 

 

49.4  The land needs to be declared surplus in order for the section 106 agreement 
obligations to be enacted.  The land will be safeguarded for community use as public open 
space and be utilised by BHCC as a Community Orchard.  

 

50. NEW LEASES OF LAND AT SWAN BARN HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING SITE, 
HAILSHAM  

 

50.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  

 

DECISIONS  

  

50.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Approve the decision to enter into a long lease for 
land adjoining the Swan Barn Household Waste Recycling Site, Hailsham;  

 

(2) Enter into a further sublease with the waste operator, Veolia; and  

 

(3) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to determine the detailed terms of the 
leases and take any other actions considered appropriate to give effect these decisions. 

 

Reasons  



 

 

 

 

 

50.3 The County Council has an existing site at Swan Barn Household Waste Recycling Site 
(HWRS) in Hailsham (the Main Site). The County Council seeks to incorporate the Additional 
Land into the Main Site for operational purposes.  The leased Additional Land will in turn be 
leased to the waste contractor, Veolia.  

 

51. ORBIS PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE  

 

51.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  

 

DECISIONS  

 

51.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the dissolution of the Orbis Joint Committee 
and the establishment of the Orbis Partnership Oversight Board.  

 

Reasons  

 

51.3 The Orbis Partnership was formed to create greater operational resilience to deliver 
value for money and improved service delivery for our customers. Orbis remains a key element 
of ESCC plans, and the recent changes represent an evolution of the Partnership that will 
enable the partners to shift focus fully onto the realisation of their individual council’s 
requirements, which has resulted in the need for proportionately scaled management and 
governance structures.  

 

52. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

52.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on 
the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

53. FORMER HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE AND STATION ROAD, 
FOREST ROW - EXEMPT INFORMATION  



 

 

 

 

 

53.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which contained 
exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item.  

 

53.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the information.  

 

 


